10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

Case 2:23-cr-00177-TLN Document 18 Filed 08/11/23 Page 1 of 3

HEATHER E. WILLIAMS, #122664
Federal Defender

MIA CRAGER, #300172

Assistant Federal Defender

801 I Street, 3™ Floor

Sacramento, CA 95814

Tel: (916) 498-5700

Fax: (916) 498-5710

E-mail: mia_crager@fd.org

Attorney for Defendant
BRADLEY REGER
IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT

FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, ) Case No. 2:23-cr-00177-TLN
)
Plaintiff, ) MOTION FOR SUBSTITUTION OF COUNSEL
) AND ORDER
VS. )
)
BRADLEY REGER )
)
Defendant. )
)
)

Undersigned counsel hereby respectfully moves to withdraw as counsel for Mr. Reger.
Ms. Kresta Daly seeks to substitute for undersigned counsel. The reason for the substitution is
that the Office of the Federal Defender recently had an attorney leave the office and a paralegal
will be retiring next month. Due to an impending budget crisis, the Federal Defender system has
declared a hiring freeze, so these positions (and other positions currently unfilled) will not be
filled. Accordingly, the Office of the Federal Defender is not able to handle this case at this
time.

Pursuant to Local Rule 182(g), Defendant Bradley Reger respectfully moves this

Honorable Court to permit Assistant Federal Defender Mia Crager to withdraw as counsel and to
-1-




10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

Case 2:23-cr-00177-TLN Document 18 Filed 08/11/23 Page 2 of 3

order the appointment of Ms. Daly to represent Mr. Reger. Counsel’s full name and address are

as follows:

Barth Daly LLP
PO BOX F
Winters, CA 95694
916-440-8600

Email: kdaly@barth-daly.com

Dated: August 10, 2023

HEATHER E. WILLIAMS
Federal Defender

/s/ Mia Crager
MIA CRAGER

Assistant Federal Defender

I accept the substitution and ask to be appointed.

Dated: August 10, 2023

I consent to the substitution.

Dated: August 10, 2023

/s/ Kresta Daly
KRESTA DALY
Attorney for Defendant
BRADLEY REGER

/s/ Bradley Reger
BRADLEY REGER




10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

Case 2:23-cr-00177-TLN Document 18 Filed 08/11/23 Page 3 of 3

ORDER

IT IS SO ORDERED that Assistant Federal Defender Mia Crager is relieved as counsel

and that Ms. Kresta Daly, is appointed to represent Mr. Bradley Reger.

Dated: August 11,2023 /
AN b

r%

Troy L. Nunle;D
United States District Judge

T
|






