Case 2:23-cr-00177-TLN Document 18 Filed 08/11/23 Page 1 of 3

1 2 3 4 5 6	HEATHER E. WILLIAMS, #122664 Federal Defender MIA CRAGER, #300172 Assistant Federal Defender 801 I Street, 3 rd Floor Sacramento, CA 95814 Tel: (916) 498-5700 Fax: (916) 498-5710 E-mail: mia_crager@fd.org			
7	Attorney for Defendant BRADLEY REGER			
8	IN THE UNIT	TED STATES DISTRICT COLUDT		
9	IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT			
10	FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA			
11 12	UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,) Case No. 2:23-cr-00177-TLN		
13	Plaintiff,) MOTION FOR SUBSTITUTION OF COUNSEL) AND ORDER		
14	vs.) AND ORDER		
15	BRADLEY REGER))		
16 17	Defendant.))))		
18 19	Undersigned counsel hereby respectfully moves to withdraw as counsel for Mr. Reger.			
20	Ms. Kresta Daly seeks to substitute for undersigned counsel. The reason for the substitution is			
21	that the Office of the Federal Defender recently had an attorney leave the office and a paralegal			
22	will be retiring next month. Due to an impending budget crisis, the Federal Defender system has			
23	declared a hiring freeze, so these positi	ions (and other positions currently unfilled) will not be		
∠ ⊤ !	I and the second			

Pursuant to Local Rule 182(g), Defendant Bradley Reger respectfully moves this

Honorable Court to permit Assistant Federal Defender Mia Crager to withdraw as counsel and to

filled. Accordingly, the Office of the Federal Defender is not able to handle this case at this

25

26

27

28

time.

	Case 2:23-cr-00177-TLN Document 18 Filed 08/11/23 Page 2 of 3	
1	order the appointment of Ms. Daly to represent Mr. Reger. Counsel's full name and add	ess are
2	as follows:	
3	Barth Daly LLP	
4	PO BOX F Winters, CA 95694	
5	916-440-8600 Email: kdaly@barth-daly.com	
6	Dated: August 10, 2023	
7 8	HEATHER E. WILLIAMS Federal Defender	
9		
10	/ <u>s/ Mia Crager</u> MIA CRAGER	
11	Assistant Federal Defender	
12	I accept the substitution and ask to be appointed.	
13	Dated: August 10, 2023 /s/ Kresta Daly KRESTA DALY	
14	Attorney for Defendant BRADLEY REGER	
15	BICADLE I RECER	
16	I consent to the substitution.	
17	Dated: August 10, 2023	
18 19	/s/ Bradley Reger BRADLEY REGER	
20		
21		
22		
23		
24		
25		
26		
27		
28		

Case 2:23-cr-00177-TLN Document 18 Filed 08/11/23 Page 3 of 3

ORDER

IT IS SO ORDERED that Assistant Federal Defender Mia Crager is relieved as counsel and that Ms. Kresta Daly, is appointed to represent Mr. Bradley Reger.

Dated: August 11, 2023

Troy L. Nunley

United States District Judge